23. Amount of Foreign Currency Denominated Assets Hedged - - - - - -  -
24. Amount of Foreign Currency Denominated Liabilities Hedged - - - - - -  -
25. Export 37,310,104 3,354,115 29,769 8,063,930 36,366,045 4,638,020 - 5,781,819
26. Import 13,316,715 96,651 1,224,769 - 13,572,510 6,457 1,729,196 -

PINAR ET 2021 ANNUAL REPORT148 PINAR ET 2021 ANNUAL REPORT 149

PINAR ENTEGRE ET VE UN SANAYİİ A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2021
(Amounts expressed in Turkish lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

PINAR ENTEGRE ET VE UN SANAYİİ A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2021
(Amounts expressed in Turkish lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

PINAR ET 2021 ANNUAL REPORT148 PINAR ET 2021 ANNUAL REPORT 149

NOTE 33 -  NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

c) Market risk (Continued):

i)   Foreign exchange risk (Continued):

31 December 2021  Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk
 Profit/(Loss)  Equity
 Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of
 Foreign currency Foreign currency Foreign currency Foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TRY:

1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD - net 3,210,496 (3,210,496) 3,210,496 (3,210,496)
2- The part hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD Effect Net (1+2) 3,210,496 (3,210,496) 3,210,496 (3,210,496)

Change of EUR by 10% against TRY:

4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR - net (2,635,087) 2,635,087 (2,635,087) 2,635,087
5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -
6- EUR Effect Net (4+5) (2,635,087) 2,635,087 (2,635,087) 2,635,087

Change of other currencies by average 10% against TRY

7- Assets/Liabilities denominated in other foreign currencies - net - - - -
8- The part hedged for other foreign currency risk (-) - - - -
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8) - - - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) 575,409 (575,409) 575,409 (575,409)

PINAR ET 2021 ANNUAL REPORT150 PINAR ET 2021 ANNUAL REPORT 151

PINAR ENTEGRE ET VE UN SANAYİİ A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2021
(Amounts expressed in Turkish lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

PINAR ENTEGRE ET VE UN SANAYİİ A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2021
(Amounts expressed in Turkish lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

PINAR ET 2021 ANNUAL REPORT150 PINAR ET 2021 ANNUAL REPORT 151

NOTE 33 -  NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

c) Market risk (Continued):

i)   Foreign exchange risk (Continued):

31 December 2020  Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk
 Profit/(Loss)  Equity
 Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of
 Foreign currency Foreign currency Foreign currency Foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TRY:

1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD - net 1,054,345 (1,054,345) 1,054,345 (1,054,345)
2- The part hedged for USD risk (-)  - - -
-
3- USD Effect Net (1+2) 1,054,345 (1,054,345) 1,054,345 (1,054,345)

Change of EUR by 10% against TRY:

4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR - net (166,030) 166,030 (166,030) 166,030
5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -
6- EUR Effect Net (4+5) (166,030) 166,030 (166,030) 166,030

Change of other currencies by average 10% against TRY

7- Assets/Liabilities denominated in other foreign currencies - net - - -
8- The part hedged for other foreign currency risk (-) - - - -
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8) - - - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) 888,315 (888,315) 888,315 (888,315)

PINAR ET 2021 ANNUAL REPORT150 PINAR ET 2021 ANNUAL REPORT 151

PINAR ENTEGRE ET VE UN SANAYİİ A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2021
(Amounts expressed in Turkish lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

PINAR ENTEGRE ET VE UN SANAYİİ A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2021
(Amounts expressed in Turkish lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

PINAR ET 2021 ANNUAL REPORT150 PINAR ET 2021 ANNUAL REPORT 151

NOTE 33 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)